
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 
 TO “AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES” 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES (the "First 
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of December 02, 2024 by and between the CITY OF 
IRVINE, a municipal corporation (“City”) and IDEXX DISTRIBUTION, INC., a 
Massachusetts corporation (“Contractor”), for the purpose of amending the written “Agreement 
for Contract Services” entered into between City and Contractor as of November 08, 2024, City 
of Irvine contract number 21577 (the “Agreement”). 

1. The expiration date of the Agreement is changed from December 31, 2024 to December 31, 2025.

2. PART V, BUDGET, is modified to state that for renewal term expiring December 31, 2025, the
not-to-exceed contract value remains unchanged at $60,000.00, with rates in accordance with
EXHIBIT I, attached hereto.

3. Except as set forth in this First Amendment, all terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

(Signatures follow on next page) 

21577A1

Docusign Envelope ID: F0363391-70CB-4780-8506-603E65D4AB84



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to the Agreement 
to be executed by their respective duly authorized agents as of the date first set forth above.  

CITY OF IRVINE IDEXX DISTRIBUTION, INC. 

By: directorsign3 By: cpsign5 
      Chris Slama       George Fennellcpname5 
Its: Director of Community Services Its: Senior Vice Presidentcptitle5 

Attest: By: cpsign4 
      Geoffrey Baurcpname4 

By: clerksign3 Its: Assistant Treasurercptitle4 
      Carl Petersen 
Its: City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 

By: attorneysign3 
  Jeffrey Melching 

2

Docusign Envelope ID: F0363391-70CB-4780-8506-603E65D4AB84



Dear Valued Partner,

As we approach the end of the year, I wanted to take a moment to reflect on the relationship we’ve built 
together and the important work you do for animals every day. I’m grateful for the trust you’ve placed in 
all of us at IDEXX, and it’s our privilege to support your practice with the tools and resources you need to 
help grow your business.

With that in mind, I’m sharing your 2025 IDEXX pricing information to help you plan for the coming year. 
It’s tailored specifically to the unique needs of your practice, and your practice’s MyIDEXX 
administrators can easily access your MyIDEXX account by signing in at idexx.com/MyIDEXX. 

Here at IDEXX, we are continuously working to bring you innovative solutions that simplify your day-
to-day tasks, allowing you to focus on what matters most—providing exceptional care to your patients. 
IDEXX innovations in 2024 ranged from intuitive software solutions like our updated and 2X faster 
IDEXX VetLab® Station software and cutting-edge diagnostics like the IDEXX Cystatin B Test for 
detecting kidney injury, to the new IDEXX inVue Dx™ Cellular Analyzer’s automated, real-time cytology 
and blood morphology results with reference laboratory-level accuracy, within 10 minutes.

We also believe in doing our part for the environment. That’s why we’re offering digital options for many 
of our resources, including the IDEXX Reference Laboratories Directory of Tests and Services. By going 
digital, you’re not only saving time and space but also contributing to a more sustainable future for 
everyone—pets and people alike.

In the spirit of transparency, we wanted to give you early notice that some prices will increase in the 
coming year. These adjustments help ensure that we can continue to invest in the technology, support, 
and innovation you rely on, while maintaining the high level of service you’ve come to expect from us.

We deeply value the partnership we share and look forward to another year of working together to 
enhance the health and well-being of animals. Thank you for your continued trust in IDEXX. We’re 
excited about the future and all we can achieve together!

With gratitude,

George Fennell
IDEXX Senior Vice President

© 2024 IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. All rights reserved. • 2691486-00
All ®/TM marks are owned by IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. or its affi liates in the United States and/or other countries. 
The IDEXX Privacy Policy is available at idexx.com.

November 20, 2024

Account 119784

IRVINE ANIMAL CARE CENTER
6443 OAK CYN
IRVINE, CA 92618-5202

EXHIBIT I

3

Docusign Envelope ID: F0363391-70CB-4780-8506-603E65D4AB84



Pricing above reflects system pricing as of October 21, 2024. Any changes made after that date are not reflected.   
Prices effective January 1, 2025. IDEXX reserves the right to update or otherwise change this pricing from time to time.  
The applicable terms and conditions are available at idexx.com/naterms. 

CONFIDENTIAL

IDEXX Reference Laboratories
2025 pricing

Below is your pricing for IDEXX Reference Laboratories testing, organized by testing type.

IDEXX pathology services updates:IDEXX pathology services updates:IDEXX pathology services updates:IDEXX pathology services updates:

• Please use Standard Biopsy for nonemergent cases (read Monday–Friday only) and Priority Biopsy for urgent
cases (read 7 days/week).

• Histology and cytology specimens submitted under an incorrect test code will be changed to the appropriate
code for the types and number of specimens submitted, and this may result in a price change. Common
examples where a more specific or appropriate test code should be selected to provide you with the best
service include the following:

o For complex biopsies, please use Complex Biopsy, test code 7217 (idexx.com/7217).
o Cases submitted as a standard cytology or biopsy may be changed to a priority test code when there is a

critical/urgent need requested.
o Fluid specimens submitted for cytology will be changed to the correct site-specific fluid analysis test code:

• 905 Body Cavity Effusion
• 900 Cerebrospinal Fluid (CSF)
• 935 Bronchoalveolar Lavage (BAL)
• 906 Synovial/Joint

o Lymph node specimens submitted using a regular cytology code will be changed to the Lymph Node
Cytology options, test code 609 (Priority) or test code 606 (Standard), to allow for the appropriate number of
slides for one or more lymph nodes (up to 10 slides).

1

Test CodeTest CodeTest CodeTest Code DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription Your PriceYour PriceYour PriceYour Price

CytologyCytologyCytologyCytology
2801 Cytology with Microscopic Description (1 Site/Lesion)-

Standard
81.85

2802 Cytology with Microscopic Description (2 Sites/
Lesions)-Standard

119.99

2803 Cytology with Microscopic Description (3 Sites)-
Standard

158.12

606 Lymph Node Cytology with Microscopic Description -
Standard

81.85

6061 Lymph Node Cytology with 1 Mass/Lesion - Standard 119.99
6062 Lymph Node Cytology with 2 Masses/Lesions -

Standard
158.12

900 Fluid Analysis with Cytology-Cerebrospinal Fluid (CSF) 89.47
905 Fluid Analysis with Cytology-Body Cavity Effusion 89.47
935 Fluid Analysis with Cytology-Bronchoalveolar Lavage

(BAL) Cell Count
89.47

Diagnostic Panels/ProfilesDiagnostic Panels/ProfilesDiagnostic Panels/ProfilesDiagnostic Panels/Profiles
1361 Renal Panel with Urinalysis 62.41

1361S Renal Panel with SediVue Dx™ Urinalysis 62.41
2285 Ionized Calcium 77.28
257 Bile Acids Panel (Pre- and Postprandial) 61.82

49999 Renal Profile, Complete 69.62
EndocrinologyEndocrinologyEndocrinologyEndocrinology

804 T4, Total 15.59
8041 T4, Total Follow-up 15.59

22 T4, Total Add-on 15.59
813 Parathyroid Hormone (PTH) with Ionized Calcium 140.17

8499 Free T4 by Equilibrium Dialysis 63.05
8509 Free T4 by Equilibrium Dialysis Add-on 47.28

Test CodeTest CodeTest CodeTest Code DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription Your PriceYour PriceYour PriceYour Price

8869999 Total Health™ Plus Profile with T3 and Free T4 69.15
Fecal TestsFecal TestsFecal TestsFecal Tests

2463 Fecal Ova and Parasites with Giardia - Mammals 25.10
5010 Fecal Ova and Parasites 17.65
501 Fecal Ova and Parasites 17.65

5131 Giardia Antigen Immunoassay Add-on-Mammals 24.06
9019 Fecal Sedimentation with Giardia-Exotics/Small

Mammals
24.98

GI/PancreatitisGI/PancreatitisGI/PancreatitisGI/Pancreatitis
2156 Trypsin-Like Immunoreactivity (TLI), Cobalamin

(Vitamin B12), and Folate-Canine
170.02

2157 Trypsin-Like Immunoreactivity (TLI), Cobalamin
(Vitamin B12), and Folate-Feline

184.05

General Panels/ProfilesGeneral Panels/ProfilesGeneral Panels/ProfilesGeneral Panels/Profiles
10139999 Total Health™ Profile 38.67

1113 Chem 27 with IDEXX SDMA® Test 30.89
111 Chem 25 with IDEXX SDMA® Test 26.26
130 Avian Panel 1 55.42
131 Avian Intermediate Profile 78.44
148 Small-Mammal Comprehensive Panel 62.41
149 Small-Mammal Comprehensive Profile 78.87

15049999 Young Adult Profile with Heartworm 38.67
18459999 Feline Combo™ Plus Complete with Toxoplasma 154.72

19999 HealthChek™ Profile 30.91
21059999 Senior Profile with Mg, Osmolality, Triglycerides, and

Heartworm
61.89

21059999S Senior Profile with Mg, Osmolality, Triglycerides,
Heartworm and SediVue Dx™ Urinalysis

61.89

4

Docusign Envelope ID: F0363391-70CB-4780-8506-603E65D4AB84



Pricing above reflects system pricing as of October 21, 2024. Any changes made after that date are not reflected.   
Prices effective January 1, 2025. IDEXX reserves the right to update or otherwise change this pricing from time to time.  
The applicable terms and conditions are available at idexx.com/naterms. 

CONFIDENTIAL

2

Test CodeTest CodeTest CodeTest Code DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription Your PriceYour PriceYour PriceYour Price

21769999 Geriatric Profile 116.02
21769999S Geriatric Profile and SediVue Dx™ Urinalysis 116.02

22989999 Feline Comprehensive with Toxoplasma 119.13
25509999 Feline Senior Profile with Heartworm Antibody 92.81

25509999S Feline Senior Profile with Heartworm Antibody and
SediVue Dx™ Urinalysis

92.81

25959999 Feline Comprehensive with Free T4, T3, and
Triglycerides

82.97

26139999 Young Wellness with Feline Heartworm Antibody 46.41
28079999 Young Wellness 20.76
30209999 Geriatric Screen with FT4ED 116.02

30209999S Geriatric Screen with FT4ED and SediVue Dx™
Urinalysis

116.02

30389999 Total Health™ Plus with T3 and Free T4 by Equilibrium
Dialysis

108.29

49999S Renal Profile Complete and SediVue Dx™ Urinalysis 69.62
513 Giardia Antigen Immunoassay - Mammals 24.06

539999 Total Health™ Plus Profile with Heartworm 48.41
749999 Feline Combo™ Plus Profile 54.13

7519999 Total Health™ Plus with Free T4 77.34
759999 Total Health™ Plus Profile 46.41

7809999 Senior Profile 55.84
7809999S Senior Profile and SediVue Dx™ Urinalysis 55.84

Hematology/CoagulationHematology/CoagulationHematology/CoagulationHematology/Coagulation
311 PT (Prothrombin Time) 23.39
375 IDEXX CBC® 23.18

HistopathologyHistopathologyHistopathologyHistopathology
2701 Biopsy with Microscopic Description (1 Site/Lesion)-

Standard
94.62

2702 Biopsy with Microscopic Description (2 Sites/Lesions)-
Standard

132.75

2703 Biopsy with Microscopic Description (3 Sites/Lesions)-
Standard

170.89

2704 Biopsy with Microscopic Description (4 Sites/Lesions)-
Standard

209.02

7217 Complex Biopsy 218.15
8934 Dermatopathology with Microscopic Description 114.64

Infectious Disease TestsInfectious Disease TestsInfectious Disease TestsInfectious Disease Tests
1395 Coccidioides Antibody Screen by AGID 61.82
2357 Tick Panel 6 with Lyme Quant C6® Test Add-on 100.46

24 FeLV Antigen and FIV Antibody by ELISA 15.91
1045 FeLV Antigen and FIV Antibody by ELISA Add-on 15.91
706 Coccidioides Screen and Titer by AGID 61.82
710 Feline Coronavirus (FCoV) Antibody by IFA 46.36
712 Leptospirosis Antibody Panel by Microagglutination

(Non-Export)
92.73

713 Parvovirus, Fecal Antigen by ELISA-Canine 24.51
7155 Toxoplasma Titers (IgG and IgM) by IFA 92.73
723 Heartworm Antigen by ELISA - Canine 10.83

7231 Heartworm Antigen by ELISA Add-on-Canine 7.76
8356 Fungal Serology Panel 6 139.11

MicrobiologyMicrobiologyMicrobiologyMicrobiology
400 Aerobic Culture 87.26
401 Aerobic & Anaerobic Cultures 126.96

4035 Urine Culture 95.19
405 Fungal Culture 79.32

Transportation Fee - Monthly Scale (No change from 2024)Transportation Fee - Monthly Scale (No change from 2024)Transportation Fee - Monthly Scale (No change from 2024)Transportation Fee - Monthly Scale (No change from 2024)
Monthly Revenue < $500 19.95
Monthly Revenue $500 - $999.99 28.95
Monthly Revenue $1,000 - $1,999.99 36.95
Monthly Revenue $2,000 - $2,999.99 46.95
Monthly Revenue > $3,000 52.95

Urine TestsUrine TestsUrine TestsUrine Tests
90900 Stone Analysis, Quantitative (Comprehensive) 115.92

910 Urinalysis 16.05

Test CodeTest CodeTest CodeTest Code DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription Your PriceYour PriceYour PriceYour Price

9101 Urinalysis Add-on 15.59
994 Urine Protein:Creatinine Ratio 38.64

© 2024 IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. All rights reserved. • 2236944-06
All ®/TM marks are owned by IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. or its affiliates in the United States and/or other countries.
The IDEXX Privacy Policy is available at idexx.com.

5

Docusign Envelope ID: F0363391-70CB-4780-8506-603E65D4AB84



CONFIDENTIAL

IDEXX SNAP® tests
2025 pricing

Pricing below reflects system pricing for 2025 as of November 7, 2024. Any changes made after that date are not reflected.
Pricing effective January 1, 2025.†

3

Product codeProduct codeProduct codeProduct code Product nameProduct nameProduct nameProduct name QuantityQuantityQuantityQuantity Your priceYour priceYour priceYour price Price/UnitPrice/UnitPrice/UnitPrice/Unit

CanineCanineCanineCanine
99-0011516 SNAP® 4Dx Plus Test 30 Tests/box 598.50 19.95
99-09440 SNAP® Heartworm RT Test 30 Tests/box 179.70 5.99
99-09439 SNAP® Heartworm RT Test 15 Tests/box 109.35 7.29
99-13419 SNAP® cPL Test 10 Tests/box 274.90 27.49
99-09511 SNAP® Giardia Test 15 Tests/box 179.85 11.99
99-09214 SNAP® Parvo Test 5 Tests/box 88.95 17.79
99-29301 SNAP® Lepto Test 10 Tests/box 261.90 26.19
99-29849 SNAP® Lepto Test 5 Tests/box 152.45 30.49
EquineEquineEquineEquine
99-09330 SNAP® Foal IgG Test 10 Tests/box 304.90 30.49

Product codeProduct codeProduct codeProduct code Product nameProduct nameProduct nameProduct name QuantityQuantityQuantityQuantity Your priceYour priceYour priceYour price Price/UnitPrice/UnitPrice/UnitPrice/Unit

FelineFelineFelineFeline
99-0009443 SNAP® Feline Triple Test 30 Tests/box 499.50 16.65
99-0009442 SNAP® Feline Triple Test 15 Tests/box 296.85 19.79
99-08354 SNAP® FIV/FeLV Combo Test 30 Tests/box 499.50 16.65
99-08353 SNAP® FIV/FeLV Combo Test 15 Tests/box 296.85 19.79
99-14760 SNAP® fPL Test 10 Tests/box 184.90 18.49
99-26954 SNAP® fPL Test 5 Tests/box 139.95 27.99
99-0001174 SNAP® Feline proBNP Test 10 Tests/box 194.90 19.49
99-0001173 SNAP® Feline proBNP Test 5 Tests/box 112.45 22.49
99-09440 SNAP® Heartworm RT Test 30 Tests/box 179.70 5.99
99-09439 SNAP® Heartworm RT Test 15 Tests/box 109.35 7.29
99-07896 SNAP® FeLV Test 30 Tests/box 464.70 15.49
99-07895 SNAP® FeLV Test 15 Tests/box 269.85 17.99

†IDEXX reserves the right to update or otherwise change this pricing from time to time. The applicable terms and conditions are available at idexx.com/naterms.
© 2024 IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. All rights reserved. • 2236943-05
All ®/TM marks are owned by IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. or its affiliates in the United States and/or other countries. The IDEXX Privacy Policy is available at idexx.com.

6

Docusign Envelope ID: F0363391-70CB-4780-8506-603E65D4AB84


	IDEXX_Amendment to Agreement for Contract Services_final_21577A.pdf
	EXHIBIT I.pdf

		2025-01-10T19:05:06-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




